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SUBJECT: April 2006 Update to the Medicare Outpatient Code Editor (OCE)
Version 21.2 for Bills From Hospitals That Are Not Paid Under The Outpatient
Prospective Payment System (Non-OPPS).

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This instruction informs the Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs)
that the April 2006 Non-OPPS OCE has been updated with new additions, changes and
deletions to HCPCS codes and procedure codes.

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 01, 2006
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: April 03, 2006

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply
only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains
unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the
new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

I1. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated)
R = REVISED, N = NEW, D = DELETED - Only One Per Row.

|R/N/D \Chapter / Section / SubSection / Title

I11. FUNDING:

No additional funding will be provided by CMS; Contractor activities are to be
carried out within their FY 2006 operating budgets.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:
Recurring Update Notification

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.



Attachment — Recurring Update Notification

| Pub. 100-04 | Transmittal: 886 | Date: March 10, 2006 | Change Request 4359

SUBJECT: April 2006 Update to the Medicare Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) Version 21.2 for
Bills From Hospitals That Are Not Paid Under The Outpatient Prospective Payment System (Non-
OPPS).

l. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background: The Non-OPPS OCE has been updated with any new additions, changes, and
deletions to Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System/Current Procedural Terminology
(HCPCS/CPT) codes. This OCE is used to process bills from hospitals not paid under the OPPS.

B. Policy: The following diagnosis codes and descriptions have been reviewed and approved by the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). They are the same code and description changes
specified for the Medicare Code Editor (MCE).

Added HCPCS Procedure Codes:

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the list of valid codes in the Non-OPPS
OCE effective 7/1/05 (OCE v20.3)
Code Description
90714 Td vaccine no prsrv >/=7im

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the list of valid codes in the Non-OPPS
effective 1/1/06 (OCE v21.1)

Code Description
E1239 Ped power wheelchair NOS
G0252 PET imaging initial dx
G8054 Falls assess not docum 12 mo
G9050 Oncology work-up evaluation
G9051 Oncology tx decision-mgmt
G9052 Onc surveillance for disease
G9053 Onc expectant management pt
G9054 Onc supervision palliative
G9055 Onc visit unspecified NOS
G9056 Onc prac mgmt adheres guide
G9057 Onc pract mgmt differs trial
G9058 Onc prac mgmt disagree w/gui
G9059 Onc prac mgmt pt opt alterna
G9060 Onc prac mgmt dif pt comorb
G9061 Onc prac cond noadd by guide
G9062 Onc prac guide differs nos
G9063 Onc dx nsclc stgl no progres
G9064 Onc dx nsclc stg2 no progres



G9065
G9066
G9067
G9068
G9069
G9070
G9071
G9072
G9073
G9074
G9075
G9076
G9077
G9078
G9079
G9080
G9081
G9082
G9083
G9084
G9085
G9086
G9087
G9088
G9089
G9090
G9091
G9092
G9093
G9094
G9095
G9096
G9097
G9098
G9099
G9100
G9101
G9102
G9103
G9104
G9105
G9106
G9107
G9108
G9109
G9110

Onc dx nsclc stg3A no progre
Onc dx nsclc stg3B-4 metasta
Onc dx nsclc dx unknown nos
Onc dx sclc/nsclc limited

Onc dx sclc/nsclc ext at dx
Onc dx sclc/nsclc ext unknwn
Onc dx brst stg1-2B HR, no pro
Onc dx brst stg1-2 no progre
Onc dx brst stg3- HR, no pro
Onc dx brst stg3- no progres
Onc dx brst metastic/ recur
Onc dx brst unknown NOS
Onc dx prostate T1no progres
Onc dx prostate T2no progres
Onc dx prostate T3b-T4noprog
Onc dx prostate w/rise PSA
Onc dx prostate mets no cast
Onc dx prostate castrate met
Onc dx prostate unknown NOS
Onc dx colon t1-3,n1-2,no pr
Onc dx colon T4, NO w/o prog
Onc dx colon T1-4 no dx prog
Onc dx colon metas evid dx
Onc dx colon metas no evid d
Onc dx colon extent unknown
Onc dx rectal T1-2 no progr
Onc dx rectal T3 NO no prog
Onc dx rectal T1-3,N1-2noprg
Onc dx rectal T4,N,MO0 no prg
Onc dx rectal M1 w/mets prog
Onc dx rectal extent unknwn
Onc dx esophag T1-T3 noprog
Onc dx esophageal T4 no prog
Onc dx esophageal mets recur
Onc dx esophageal unknown
Onc dx gastric no recurrence
Onc dx gastric p R1-R2noprog
Onc dx gastric unresectable
Onc dx gastric recurrent

Onc dx gastric unknown NOS
Onc dx pancreatc p RO res no
Onc dx pancreatc p R1/R2 no
Onc dx pancreatic unresectab
Onc dx pancreatic unknwn NOS
Onc dx head/neck T1-T2no prg
Onc dx head/neck T3-4 noprog



Go111 Onc dx head/neck M1 mets rec
G9112 Onc dx head/neck ext unknown
G9113 Onc dx ovarian stg1A-B no pr
G9114 Onc dx ovarian stglA-B or 2
G9115 Onc dx ovarian stg3/4 noprog
G9116 Onc dx ovarian recurrence
G9117 Onc dx ovarian unknown NOS
G9118 Onc NHLstg 1-2 no relap no
G9119 Onc dx NHL stg 3-4 not relap
G9120 Onc dx NHL trans to Ig Beell
G9121 Onc dx NHL relapse/refractor
G9122 Onc dx NHL stg unknown
G9123 Onc dx CML chronic phase
G9124 Onc dx CML acceler phase
G9125 Onc dx CML blast phase

G9126 Onc dx CML remission

G9127 Onc dx CML dx status unknown
G9128 Onc dx multi myeloma stage |
G9129 Onc dx mult myeloma stg2 hig
G9130 Onc dx multi myeloma unknown

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the list of valid codes in the Non-OPPS
effective 4/1/06 (OCE v21.1)

Code Description
C9227 Injection, micafungin sodium
C9228 Injection, tigecycline

S0345 Home ECG monitoring global 24h
S0346 Home ECG monitoring tech 24h
S0347 Home ECG monitoring prof 24hr

Deleted HCPCS Procedure Codes:

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been deleted from the valid list of codes in the Non-OPPS
OCE effective 1/1/06, and should be removed from any edit lists to which they had been assigned
(OCE v21.1)

Code Description

A4555  Disposable underpad small
E0590  Dispensing fee dme neb drug
G9021  Chemo assess nausea vomit L1
G9022  Chemo assess nausea vomit L2
G9023  Chemo assess nausea vomit L3
G9024  Chemo assess nausea vomit L4
G9025 Chemo assessment pain levell
G9026  Chemo assessment pain level2
G9027  Chemo assessment pain level3
G9028 Chemo assessment pain level4



G9029 Chemo assess for fatigue L1
G9030 Chemo assess for fatigue L2
G9031  Chemo assess for fatigue L3
G9032  Chemo assess for fatigue L4

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been deleted from the valid list of codes in the Non-OPPS
OCE effective 4/1/06, and should be removed from any edit lists to which they had been assigned
(OCE v21.2)

Code Description

S0133  Histerlin implant

S2362  Kyphoplasty, first vertebra
S2363  Kyphoplasty, each addl
S3701  NMP-22 assay

S8093  CT angiography coronary
S8260  Oral orthotic for treatment

Medicare Outpatient Code Edits:

Non-Covered List Changes

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the Non-covered Procedures list in the
Non-OPPS OCE effective 1/1/06 (OCE v21.1)
Code
G0252
V2788

Non-Reportable List Changes

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the Non-Reportable list in the Non-OPPS
OCE effective 1/1/06 (OCE v21.1)
Code
E1239
Q3019
Q3020

e The following HCPCS/CPT codes have been added to the Non-Reportable list in the Non-OPPS
OCE effective 4/1/06 (OCE v21.2)

Code

C9227
C9228
S0345
S0346
S0347



I1.  BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS

*“Shall" denotes a mandatory requirement
"Should" denotes an optional requirement

Requirement

Requirements

Responsibility (“X” indicates the

Number columns that apply)
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I11. PROVIDER EDUCATION
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4359.2

Fiscal Intermediaries shall inform providers of
the Non-OPPS OCE changes for Version 21.2
detailed in this recurring change notification. A
provider education article related to this
instruction will be available at
www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/matters shortly
after the CR is released. You will receive
notification of the article release via the
established "medlearn matters" listserv.
Contractors shall post this article, or a direct
link to this article, on their Web site and include
information about it in a listserv message within
1 week of the availability of the provider
education article. In addition, the provider
education article shall be included in your next
regularly scheduled bulletin and incorporated
into any educational events on this topic.
Contractors are free to supplement Medlearn




Requirement | Requirements Responsibility (*“X” indicates the
Number columns that apply)
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Matters articles with localized information that
would benefit their provider community in
billing and administering the Medicare program
correctly.

IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION AND POSSIBLE DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

A. Other Instructions: N\A

X-Ref Requirement # | Instructions

B. Design Considerations: N\A

X-Ref Requirement # | Recommendation for Medicare System Requirements

C. Interfaces: OPPS OCE/PRICER

D. Contractor Financial Reporting /Workload Impact: N\A
E. Dependencies: N\A

F.  Testing Considerations: N\A

V. SCHEDULE, CONTACTS, AND FUNDING

Effective Date*: Various dates as described in the | No additional funding will be

CR provided by CMS; contractor
activities are to be carried out

Implementation Date: April 1, 2006 within their FY 2006 operating
budgets.

Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Diana
Motsiopoulos at diana.motsiopoulos@cms.hhs.gov

or Antoinette Johnson at
antoinette.johnson@cms.hhs.qgov

Post-Implementation Contact(s): Regional Office



mailto:diana.motsiopoulos@cms.hhs.gov
mailto:antoinette.johnson@cms.hhs.gov

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.
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